Spotlight Stock Market AB in INET Nordic trading system

The purpose of this document is to give Spotlight Stock Market AB Members an overview of the operational and technical setup when trading in the INET Nordic trading system.

Introduction

Spotlight Stock Market AB ("Spotlight") operates a multilateral trading venue (MTF) in Sweden with authorization and license from the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority.

Spotlight's MTF utilizes the INET Nordic and Genium INET trading systems.

Nasdaq Stockholm AB ("Nasdaq") provides certain technical and operational services to Spotlight with regards to the INET Nordic and Genium INET trading systems.

Start of services

The services provided by Nasdaq are planned to start as of February 1, 2024, in INET Nordic trading production environment.

Start of trading services in Genium INET will be announced separately.

Legal relationship between the market operators

Spotlight is and remains fully responsible for its customers and any regulatory or legal obligations arising from its MTF.

The services provided by Nasdaq to Spotlight do not in any way imply or create agency, partnership, or joint venture nor any other similar form of legal, financial, or operational partnership between Spotlight and Nasdaq.

Member Portal actions

Spotlight Members can use Member Portal to manage Ports, Trader authorization, User accounts and other on-line services including applying for access to the Spotlight market.

Ports and User accounts can be used to access Spotlight market segments based on permissions set on the Spotlight Member.

Link: https://memberportal.nasdaq.com/

INET Nordic, Genium INET and Genium Consolidated Feed protocol specifications

Spotlight Members Order management and public market data information is included in (including but not limited to) the following private and public protocol specifications:

- Nordic OUCH 5 Specification
- Nasdaq Nordic FIX Drop
- Nasdaq Nordic FIX On-Exchange Trade Reporting
- Nasdaq Nordic FIX Order Entry
- Nordic Equity TotalView ITCH
- NLS (Nordic Last Sale)
- GENIUM CONSOLIDATED FEED (GCF)

Links:

https://www.nasdaq.com/solutions/inet-nordic-protocol-specifications https://www.nasdaq.com/solutions/technical-information-genium-consolidated-feedgcf https://memberportal.nasdaq.com/client/resources

Support

For more information or questions relating to the specifications, please contact:

Technical Support Genium INET

Phone numbers:

Internal: +46 8 405 6780

External: +46 8 405 6750

E-mail: technicalsupport@nasdaq.com

Technical and Trade Support (Cash Equity Operations) Phone number: +46 8 405 6410 E-mail: <u>operator@nasdaq.com</u>